Agreement. The consideration for the sale consisted of (1) the return for cancellation of warrants to purchase 200,000
shares of the Company’s Common Stock held by the Purchaser, and (2) the return for cancellation of 200,000 shares of
the Company’s Common Stock held by the Purchaser.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet and statement of operations as of December 31, 2005
and for the year then ended assume that the sale of the Subsidiary was consummated on January 1, 2005.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet and statement of operations have been prepared based
on currently available information and assumptions that are deemed appropriate by the Company's management. The
pro forma information is for informational purposes only and is not intended to be indicative of the actual results that
would have been reported had the transaction occurred on the date indicated, nor does the information represent a
forecast of the financial condition or results of operation of the Company or the Subsidiary for any future period.

Edgar Filing: VOIP INC - Form 8-K

3

VOIP, Inc.
Proforma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

As of December 31, 2005

Deletion of
VoIP, Inc. DTNet
Consolidated Technologies Adjustments Proforma

ASSETS

Current assets: $ 6,443,931 $ (381,624) $ 6,062,307

Property and equipment, net 10,155,507 (13,635) 10,141,872
Goodwill 24,343,442 (1,037,101) 23,306,341
Other intangible assets, net 15,097,930 — 15,097,930
Other assets 349,205 — 349,205

TOTAL ASSETS $ 56,390,015 $ (1,432,360) $ —$ 54,957,655

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 13,304,915 $ (120,854) $ 13,184,061
Loans payable 4,685,236 — 4,685,236
Convertible notes payable 3,399,798 — 3,399,798
Advances from investors 3,000,000 — 3,000,000
Other 2,528,898 (25,000) 2,503,898
Total current liabilities 26,918,847 (145,854) — 26,772,993

Other liabilities 245,248 — 245,248

TOTAL LIABILITIES 27,164,095 (145,854) — 27,018,241

Shareholders' equity:
Common stock and paid-in capital 64,026,020 (6,362,425) 6,004,425 63,668,020
Accumulated deficit (34,800,100) 5,075,919 (6,004,425) (35,728,606)
Total shareholders' equity 29,225,920 (1,286,506) — 27,939,414

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY $ 56,390,015 $ (1,432,360) $ —$ 54,957,655

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet.

Edgar Filing: VOIP INC - Form 8-K

4

VOIP, Inc.
Proforma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations (Unaudited)

Year Ended December 31, 2005

Deletion of
VoIP, Inc. DTNet
Consolidated Technologies Proforma

Revenues $ 15,507,145 $ (1,629,048) $ 13,878,097

Cost of goods sold 16,331,663 (1,256,942) 15,074,721

Gross profit (loss) (824,518) (372,106) (1,196,624)

Operating expenses:
Compensation and related expenses 7,730,795 (394,480) 7,336,315
Impairment of goodwill 4,173,452 (4,173,452) 0
Other 14,152,263 (328,861) 13,823,402

Loss from operations (26,881,028) 4,524,687 (22,356,341)

Interest expense 1,638,489 — 1,638,489
Other, net (206,184) — (206,184)
Provision for income taxes — — —

Net loss $ (28,313,333) $ 4,524,687 $ (23,788,646)

Loss per share $ (0.58) $ (0.49)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding (See
Note 4) 48,870,602 48,670,602

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations.

Edgar Filing: VOIP INC - Form 8-K

5

VoIP,  INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1) VoIP, INC. Basis of Presentation

Historical financial information for the Company. as of and for the year ended December 31, 2005 has been derived
from the Company’s historical consolidated financial statements, as filed in the Company’s Annual Report on Form